Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DAVID LIGHT,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1359 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant David Light’s application for entrance into a basic training course for law enforcement.  There is no cause under the law to deny his application.
Procedure


On September 25, 2009, Light filed a complaint appealing the decision of the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) denying his application.  On November 5, 2009, the Director filed an answer.  On December 18, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Light represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 21, 2009, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On October 31, 2002, when Light was 17 years old, he arrived at his home to find the police there.  An officer asked if there was anything in the house that “was not supposed to be there.”
  There were rolling papers and pipes present in Light’s bedroom.
2. On that date, there were minors Light’s age and younger at the house.  Light’s mother was also present.  There was marijuana present in the house, but Light did not possess or use it.  There was alcohol in the house.
3. On November 20, 2002, in the Circuit Court of Stoddard County, Light pled guilty to endangering the welfare of a child, in the second degree, a Class A misdemeanor.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Light on two years’ supervised probation.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.


Section 590.100.1 states:

The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director argues that there would be cause for discipline under § 590.080 if Light were licensed:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Controlled Substance


The Director argues that Light committed the criminal offense of possession or control of a controlled substance under § 195.202.1:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

The Director’s only evidence that Light possessed marijuana is an undated letter signed by Light in which he states:

On the night of October 31st, 2002, I had an incident with the Puxico Police Department.  At the time, I was 17 years of age.  I held a party with other minors around the same age but there was alcohol and marijuana involved.

At the hearing, Light testified that the marijuana did not belong to him and that he did not possess or use it that night.  Even if there was marijuana in the house, there is no evidence linking it to Light.


Light did not commit the criminal offense of possession or control of a controlled substance.

Drug Paraphernalia


The Director argues that Light committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia under § 195.233.1:

It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, 
prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.

Light admitted that he had “rolling papers” in his bedroom.
  In a statement dated October 31, 2002, Light stated:  “I had my pipes in bedroom and the drug dog found them and I admitted to having them.”
  There is no evidence that the rolling papers or the pipes constituted drug paraphernalia.  Such things can be used legally, and Light did not admit that he intended to use them illegally.

Light did not commit the criminal offense of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia

Endangering the Welfare of a Child


The Director argues that Light committed the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child under § 568.050:

1.  A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree if:
*   *   *

(2) He or she knowingly encourages, aids or causes a child less than seventeen years old to engage in any conduct which causes or tends to cause the child to come within the provisions of paragraph (d) of subdivision (2) of subsection 1 or subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of section 211.031, RSMo[.]

Section 211.031
 gives the juvenile court or family court exclusive original jurisdictions in the following cases:

(2) Involving any child who may be a resident of or found within the county and who is alleged to be in need of care and treatment because:

*   *   *

(d) The behavior or associations of the child are otherwise injurious to his or her welfare or to the welfare of others; or

*   *   *

(3) Involving any child who is alleged to have violated a state law or municipal ordinance, or any person who is alleged to have violated a state law or municipal ordinance prior to attaining the age of seventeen years . . . .


Light pled guilty to the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child, but received a suspended imposition of sentence.  A guilty plea resulting in a suspended imposition of sentence does not collaterally estop the issue of whether Light committed a criminal offense.
  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.


We find Light to be a credible witness, and we believe his description of the conduct underlying his guilty plea.  Light did not endanger children; he was at a location in a group that included other teenagers.  He did not cause alcohol or marijuana to be in the house on October 31, 2002, in the presence of children less than 17 years old.

Light did not commit the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child.
Character Witnesses


Light presented two character witnesses who testified in favor of granting his application.  Had we found cause for denial, this testimony could have been considered by the Director in the separate hearing as set forth in § 590.100.4.  Because of our determination that there is no cause for denial, there is no requirement for such a hearing.

Summary

There is no cause to deny Light’s application.

SO ORDERED on January 27, 2010.



________________________________



PHILIP G. SMITH


Commissioner
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